
 

 

 
 

 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Dydd Mercher, 26 Awst 2020 

 

Notice of meeting 

 

Pwyllgor Trwyddedu a Rheleiddio 
 

Dydd Iau, 3ydd Medi, 2020 at 10.00 am 
Remote Meeting 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb. 

 
 

2.   Datganiadau o Fuddiant. 

 
 

3.   Cadarnhau Cofnodion. 

 
1 - 2 

4.   Cais i drwyddedu Tuk Tuk fel cerbyd Llogi Preifat. 

 
3 - 10 

5.   Cais am Ganiatâd Masnachu Stryd - Mathew's Mighty Bites. 

 
11 - 40 

6.   Cadarnhau dyddiad ac amser y cyfarfod nesaf. 

 
 

 
Paul Matthews 

 
Prif Weithredwr 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
County Councillor Brian Strong Usk; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Jim Higginson Severn; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor Simon Howarth Llanelly Hill; Independent Group 
County Councillor Tony Easson Dewstow; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor Bryan Jones Goytre Fawr; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Malcolm Lane Mardy; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Richard Roden Dixton with Osbaston; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Jamie Treharne Overmonnow; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Ruth Edwards Llantilio Crossenny; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor David Evans West End; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor Linda Guppy Rogiet; Liberal Democrats 
County Councillor Ann Webb St Arvans; Welsh Conservative Party 
 
  

 
Public Information 

 
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports 
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda.  
 
Watch this meeting online 
This meeting can be viewed online eith
[...]
make sure we do the 

things that most positively impact our people and places. 



 

 

 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Committee  
Remote Meeting on Tuesday, 23rd June, 2020 at 10.00 am 

 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor B. Strong (Chairman) 
County Councillor J. Higginson (Vice Chairman) 
 

 County Councillors: A. Easson, M.Lane, R.Roden, J.Treharne, 
R. Edwards, D. Evans and A. Webb 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

Linda O'Gorman Principal Licensing Officer 
Leigh Beach Licensing Officer 
Ben Davies Solicitor 
Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

County Councillor L. Guppy 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
None. 
 
2. Proposal for Taxi and Private Hire Policy and Conditions amendment to 

include Tuk Tuks and Rickshaw Licensing  
 
We considered a report regarding the proposal to amend the Taxi and Private Hire 
Policy Conditions 2020 to include the Licensing of Rickshaw vehicles. 
 
In doing so, the following points were noted:  
 

 The policy has been slightly amended so that licenced Rickshaws and Tuk Tuks 
will be fitted with passenger doors on both sides of the vehicles with at least one 
of the doors having access and egress. 

 

 Two members of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee had trialled the use of 
a Tuk Tuk around the Abergavenny area.  It was considered that for local 
journeys these type of vehicles would be suitable.  

 

 The wording within the policy outlining the dress code for Tuk Tuk drivers would 
be reviewed and amended to outline the main body of the policy itself. 

 
We resolved:  
 

(i) to adopt the amended Taxi and Private Hire Policy Conditions 2020 
(amendments in part 4.3, to remove points 32 and 33 in appendix J and 
amend Appendix M of this policy to include points 66 to 92).  This amendment 
will include the licensing of Tuk Tuks, Electric and Cycle Rickshaws 
(pedicabs);  

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Committee  
Remote Meeting on Tuesday, 23rd June, 2020 at 10.00 am 

 

(ii) that the policy be slightly amended so that licenced Rickshaws and Tuk Tuks will 
be fitted with passenger doors on both sides of the vehicles with at least one of 
the doors having access and egress. 

 

3. Gambling Act 2005 - Premises Licence Fees  
 

We received a report regarding the fees for this Authority in relation to Premises 
Licences under the Gambling Act 2005 retrospectively for 21st May 2020 – 20th May 
2021. 
 
We resolved: 
 

(i) to approve the fees and charges outlined in Appendix A of the report to 
come into effect retrospectively from 21st May 2020;  
 

(ii) that the fees be subsequently reviewed annually. 
 

4. Confirmation of Minutes:  
 

4.1.   Licensing and Regulatory Committee dated 14th January 2020 

We confirmed the minutes of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee dated 14th 
January 2020. 
 

4.2.   Licensing and Regulatory Sub Committee dated 14th January 2020 

We confirmed the minutes of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee Sub Committee 
dated 14th January 2020. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.20 am.  
 

 

Page 2



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
REPORT 

 
SUBJECT:   Application to licence a Tuk Tuk as a Private Hire vehicle. 
DIRECTORATE:  Social Care and Health 
MEETING: Licensing & Regulatory Committee 
Date to be considered:     3rd September 2020 
DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS 

 
 
1. PURPOSE: 
 

Monmouthshire County Council’s Licensing Section has received an application from Mr 
Jones for a private hire vehicle. The vehicle to be considered is a Tuk Tuk.  Members must 
determine to issue a licence or reject the application in accordance with Section 48(1)(a) of 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
2.1 It is recommended that Members consider and determine whether the vehicle, namely a 

Tuk Tuk owned by Mr J
[...]
table and 

sufficient sanitary accommodation at all trading times. 
 

35. Consent Holders and their employees shall not trade under the influence of 
any illegal or intoxicating substance. 

 
Mobile Traders 

 
36.   The consent holder must comply with Section 62 of the Control of 

Pollution Act 1974 which relates to noise in streets and the Code of 
Practice on Noise from Ice-Cream Van Chimes 1982.  Attention is drawn 
particularly to the requirement that no loud speaker is to be used to 
advertise the sale of any perishable goods for human consumption before 
12 noon or after 7.00pm, on any day. 

 
37.   In addition to the above statutory requirements, it is a condition of this 

consent that no audible form of advertising (including hand bells) is to be 
used by the consent holder before 9am or after 9pm, on any day. 

 
38.   Any form of advertising device, whether a loudspeaker or otherwise, must 

not be used at any time so as to cause nuisance to persons in the vicinity. 
 

Page 38



 16 

39.   Mobile vehicle consent holders are permitted to trade in any one place for 
a continuous period of no more than 30 minutes and the consent holder 
must not then again trade at that location within a period of 5 hours. 

 
40.   No street trading may be carried on at any location on any bus route for 

any continuous period of more than 10 minutes. 
 

41.   Mobile Street trading consent holders must not obstruct a driveway so as 
to prevent access. 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Cadarnhau Cofnodion.
	Minutes

	4 Cais i drwyddedu Tuk Tuk fel cerbyd Llogi Preifat.
	1a. Appendix A
	1b. Appendix B

	5 Cais am Ganiatâd Masnachu Stryd - Mathew's Mighty Bites.
	2a. Appendix A
	2b. Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Pwyllgor Trwyddedu a Rheleiddio  
Remote Meeting 

 Dydd Iau, 3ydd Medi, 2020 at 10.00 am 
 

  
CYNGHORWYR 
YN 
BRESENNOL:  

 

Cynghorydd Sirol B. Strong ((Cadeirydd) 
 Cynghorydd Sirol J. Higginson (Is-Gadeirydd) 
 

 Cynghorydd Sirol: S. Howarth, A. Easson, M.Lane, R.Roden, 
J.Treharne, R. Edwards, D. Evans,  A. Webb 
 

 

SWYDDOGION YN BRESENNOL: 
 
David Jones Pennaeth Diogelu’r Cyhoedd 
Linda O'Gorman Principal Licensing Officer 
Leigh Beach Swyddog Trwyddedu 
Ben Davies Solicitor 
Richard Williams Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 

 
 

 
1. Datganiadau o Fuddiant.  

 
Dim. 
 
2. Cadarnhau Cofnodion.  

 
Cadarnhawyd a llofnodwyd cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Trwyddedu a Rheoleiddio a 
gynhaliwyd ar 23ain Mehefin 2020 gan y Cadeirydd. 
 
3. Cais i drwyddedu Tuk Tuk fel cerbyd Llogi Preifat.  

 
Croesawodd y Cadeirydd yr ymgeisydd i'r cyfarfod a chyflwynodd Aelodau'r Pwyllgor a'r 
swyddogion a oedd yn bresennol ac esboniodd y protocol ar gyfer y cyfarfod. 
 
Cadarnhaodd yr ymgeisydd ei fod yn fodlon bwrw ymlaen â'r cyfarfod heb unrhyw 
gynrychiolaeth gyfreithiol. 
 
Darllenwyd y materion a'r manylion allweddol i'r Pwyllgor. 
 
Yna cafodd yr ymgeisydd gyfle i annerch y Pwyllgor, i gyflwyno unrhyw esboniadau perthnasol. 
Yn dilyn hyn, cyflwynodd Aelodau'r Pwyllgor gwestiynau i'r ymgeisydd a chafwyd trafodaeth.  
 
Yn dilyn cwestiynu, gadawodd y Pwyllgor i fwriadu a thrafod y canfyddiadau. 
 
Ar ôl ail-ddechrau'r cyfarfod, dywedodd cyfreithiwr y Cyngor Sir fod y Pwyllgor wedi ystyried y 
cais ac wedi penderfynu caniatáu'r cais. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Pwyllgor Trwyddedu a Rheleiddio  
Remote Meeting 

 Dydd Iau, 3ydd Medi, 2020 at 10.00 am 
 

4. Cais am Ganiatâd Masnachu Stryd - Mathew's Mighty Bites.  
 

Croesawodd y Cadeirydd yr ymgeisydd i'r cyfarfod a chyflwynodd Aelodau'r 
Pwyllgor a'r swyddogion a oedd yn bresennol ac esboniodd y protocol ar gyfer y 
cyfarfod. 
 
Cadarnhaodd yr ymgeisydd ei fod yn fodlon bwrw ymlaen â'r cyfarfod heb 
unrhyw gynrychiolaeth gyfreithiol. 
 
Darllenwyd y materion a'r manylion allweddol i'r Pwyllgor. 
 
Yna cafodd yr ymgeisydd gyfle i annerch y Pwyllgor, i gyflwyno unrhyw 
esboniadau perthnasol. Yn dilyn hyn, cyflwynodd Aelodau'r Pwyllgor gwestiynau 
i swyddogion a'r ymgeisydd a chafwyd trafodaeth.  
 
Yn dilyn cwestiynu, gadawodd y Pwyllgor y cyfarfod i fwriadu a thrafod y 
canfyddiadau. 
 
Ar ôl ail-ddechrau'r cyfarfod, dywedodd cyfreithiwr y Cyngor Sir fod y Pwyllgor wedi ystyried y 
cais ac wedi penderfynu rhoi Caniatâd Masnachu Stryd i Mighty Bites Mathew am gyfnod o 
chwe mis. 
 
5. Cadarnhau dyddiad ac amser y cyfarfod nesaf.  

 
Dydd Mawrth 10fed Tachwedd 2020 am 10.00yb. 
 
 

  
 

 


